

No. 19-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
PETITIONER

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
RESPONDENTS

◆
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

◆
**BRIEF OF INTERESTED LEGAL SCHOLAR
ROBERT M. HARDAWAY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

◆
JENNIFER GILBERT
Counsel of Record
BILL HOBBS

Ireland Stapleton Pryor
& Pascoe, PC
717 17th Street,
Suite 2800
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-2700
jgilbert@irelandstapleton
.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The manner of appointing electors lies with the states, including replacing those electors.....	4
A. The Framers did not limit a state’s appointment power.	5
B. This Court has confirmed the exclusive power of the states in the manner of appointment, including filling vacancies.	7
C. Elector freedom of choice is properly limited by state law.....	8
II. The power to fill a vacancy includes the power to replace an elector who refuses to act under state law.....	9
A. Historical implementation underscores the power left to the states to implement electoral appointment and replacement.....	9
B. Colorado’s replacement of Baca with an alternate elector complied with state and federal law.....	12
III. The Tenth Circuit departed from this Court’s precedent when it constrained the state’s power to replace an elector who violated state law.....	13
A. The Washington Supreme Court’s decision—	

at odds with the 10th Circuit—held legislation providing recourse against rogue electors constitutional.....	14
B. This contradiction should be reconciled in favor of Colorado.	16
IV. The validity of presidential elections is predicated on an understanding that the electors will act for the people.	17
A. Certainty in elections and absence of corruption is a paramount concern.....	18
B. But for elector adherence to the popular vote as required by state law, millions of voters would be effectively disenfranchised.....	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21
<i>Bute v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948)..	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	13
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 233 F. Supp. 139 (N.D. Miss. 1964).....	11
<i>In re Guerra, et al.</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019) 14, 15, 17	
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	7, 13
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	14

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 15.....	11
3 U.S.C. § 4	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304.....	8, 12
<i>Laws, New Hampshire</i> , 169 (adopted Nov. 12, 1788, codified 1789).....	15
TENN. CODE § 2-15-104	10
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.56.340	8

Other Authorities

102 Cong. Rec. 12 (1956)	6, 10
2 Story on the Constitution, § 1463 (5th ed., 1891). 11	
4 <i>The Writings of James Madison: The Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1902). 5, 18	
Alexandra King, <i>Electoral College Voter: I'm getting</i>	

<i>death threats</i> , CNN (Nov. 30, 2016, 4:27 PM) https://www.cnn.com/2016/11/30/politics/banerian-death-threats-cnntv/index.html	18
<i>Ann Arbor News</i> , Dec. 14, 1948	10
Bernard Grofman & Scott L. Feld, <i>Thinking About the Political Impacts of the Electoral College</i> , PUBLIC CHOICE 123:1 (2005)	19
<i>Election of President and Vice President: Hearing on S.J. Res. 2 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 81st Cong. (1949).....	10
Eric M. Johnson, Jon Herskovitz, <i>Trump wins Electoral College vote; a few electors break ranks</i> , Reuters (Dec. 18, 2019 11:04 PM) https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-election-electoralcollege-idUSKBN1480FQ	18, 19
Herbert W. Horwill, <i>The Usages of the Am. Const.</i> (1925)	16, 19
James A. Michener, <i>Presidential Lottery: The Reckless Gamble in Our Electoral System</i> (1969). 20	
Lucius Wilmerding, Jr., <i>The Electoral College</i> (1958)	5, 16
ROBERT M. HARDAWAY, THE ELECTORAL COLLEGE AND THE CONSTITUTION: THE CASE FOR PRESERVING FEDERALISM (1994)	15
Ruth Sherlock, <i>Thousands send letters, death threats, to pressure Electoral College to avert outcome of presidential election</i> , The Telegraph (Dec. 19, 2016 1:35 AM), https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2016/12/19/thousands-send-letters-death-threats-pressure-electoral-college/	18, 19
Staff of S. Subcomm. on Constitutional Amends. of the Judiciary, 87th Cong., <i>The Electoral College, Operation and Effect of the Proposed Amends. to</i>	

<i>the Const. of the U.S.</i> (Comm. Print 1961)	16
<i>Summary: State Laws Regarding Presidential Electors</i> , National Association of Secretaries of State (Nov. 2016)	7
Tara Ross, <i>The Indispensable Electoral College: How the Founders' Plan Saves Our Country From Mob Rule</i> (2017)	7, 21
The Federalist No. 45 (Kesler Rossiter ed., 1999)	6
The Federalist No. 68 (Scigliano ed. 2000) 5, 6, 19, 20	
Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act (2010)	17

Rules

FED. R. OF CRIM. PRO. 24	11
--------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. am. XII	15
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	4, 7, 8, 17
